Deposits with credit institutions 1,740 487 521 251 856 3,855

Derivative assets – 2 2 – 91 95

Other investments 7 6 – – 72 85

Reinsurers’ share of claims outstanding 521 4,251 12,828 228 2,075 19,903

Cash at bank and in hand 216 1,403 7,388 193 431 9,631

Total credit risk 14,920 17,538 31,872 6,767 12,944 84,041

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk arises where there are insufficient funds to meet liabilities, particularly claims. Managing agents are expected to manage the
cash needs of their syndicates on an ongoing basis and to avoid becoming forced sellers of assets. Generally, syndicates have a high
concentration of liquid assets, namely cash and government securities.

The Society centrally monitors syndicate liquidity and conducts stress tests to monitor the impact on liquidity of significant claims events.

Lloyd’s Annual Report 2020 63

Strategic Report Society ReportMarket Results Other Information

Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements continued
(For the year ended 31 December 2020)

4. Risk management continued
The table below summarises the maturity profile of financial liabilities for the market.

2020

No stated
maturity

£m
0-1 yrs

£m
1-3 yrs

£m
3-5 yrs

£m
>5 yrs

£m
Total

£m
Claims outstanding – 21,947 22,617 10,135 9,665 64,364

Derivatives – 43 2 7 1 53

Deposits received from reinsurers 560 119 36 8 4 727

Creditors 1,449 8,827 612 40 162 11,090

Other liabilities 15 98 1 – – 114

Subordinated loan notes – – – 497 298 795

Senior debt – – – – 299 299

Total 2,024 31,034 23,268 10,687 10,429 77,442

2019

No stated
maturity

£m
0-1 yrs

£m
1-3 yrs

£m
3-5 yrs

£m
>5 yrs

£m
Total

£m

Claims outstanding 1 19,640 21,026 9,656 9,332 59,655

Derivatives 8 15 4 1 – 28

Deposits received from reinsurers 641 177 47 10 5 880

Creditors 699 8,908 697 55 144 10,503

Other liabilities 13 71 – – – 84

Subordinated loan notes – – – 496 298 794

Senior debt – – – – – –

Total 1,362 28,811 21,774 10,218 9,779 71,944

Market risk – overview
Market risk is the risk of loss, or of adverse change in financial situation resulting from fluctuations in the level of the market prices of
assets and liabilities arising from exposure to economic variables and market forces such as inflation, interest rates and rates of foreign
exchange.

Syndicate assets are held in premium trust funds and are subject to the asset rules contained in the PRA’s handbook and must comply with
Lloyd’s Membership & Underwriting Requirements. Managing agents manage asset risk through their investment strategy.

Oversight of market risk includes the monitoring of Investment Management Minimum Standards. The Society monitors assets across the

[…]

£m
Strengthening of US dollar 462 3,092

Weakening of US dollar (378) (2,530)

Strengthening of euro (42) 2

Weakening of euro 34 (2)

2019

Impact on
result

before
tax
£m

Impact on
 members’

balances
£m

Strengthening of US dollar 616 2,886

Weakening of US dollar (504) (2,361)

Strengthening of euro (47) (13)

Weakening of euro 38 11

The impact on the result before tax is different to the impact on members’ balance as the calculation of the notional return on members’
funds at Lloyd’s is not affected by currency movements.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value and future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.
Lloyd’s operates a generally conservative investment strategy with material cash and short-dated bonds portfolios, which reduces the
interest rate risk exposure.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held constant, showing the
impact on the result before tax and equity of the effects of changes in interest rates.

2020

Impact on
result

before
tax
£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m
+ 50 basis points (427) (614)

- 50 basis points 410 597

2019

Impact on
result

before
tax
£m

Impact on
 members’

balances
£m

+ 50 basis points (359) (542)

- 50 basis points 344 527

66 Lloyd’s Annual Report 2020

Strategic Report Market Results Society Report Other Information

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market